

No. 22-913

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD DEVILLIER, ET AL.
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DANIEL H. CHAREST
E. LAWRENCE VINCENT
BURNS CHAREST LLP
900 Jackson Street,
Suite 500
Dallas, TX 75202
(469) 904-4550
dcharest@burnscharest.com
lvincent@burnscharest.com

ROBERT J. MCNAMARA
Counsel of Record
ANDREW H. WARD
CHRISTEN MASON HEBERT
SURANJAN SEN
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Road,
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
rmcnamara@ij.org

*Counsel for Petitioners
Additional counsel listed on inside cover*

CHARLES IRVINE
IRVINE & CONNER PLLC
4709 Austin Street
Houston, TX 77004
(713) 533-1704
charles@irvineconner.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
A. <i>First English</i> controls.....	1
B. Texas’s text-and-structure arguments are wrong	9
C. History supports Petitioners.....	14
D. This is not a <i>Bivens</i> case	18
E. Federal remedies demand federal enforce- ment	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 24 Cal. 3d 266 (1979).....	2, 5, 9, 10
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)...	2, 3
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	13, 14
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	14
<i>Azul–Pacífico, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 973 F.2d 704 (9th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Baker v. City of McKinney</i> , 601 F. Supp. 3d 124 (E.D. Tex. 2022).....	6
<i>Baker v. City of McKinney</i> , 84 F.4th 378 (5th Cir. 2023).....	6
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	18, 19
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. State ex rel. Or. State Bd. of Forestry</i> , 991 P.2d 563 (Or. Ct. App. 1999).....	6, 21–22
<i>Burnham v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	3, 5
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	19
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy R.R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	20
<i>City of Baytown v. Schrock</i> , 645 S.W.3d 174 (Tex. 2022).....	12
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	14

<i>Clayburgh v. City of Chicago</i> , 25 Ill. 535 (1861).....	17
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	19
<i>DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky</i> , 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	16
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 28 Fed. Cl. 62 (1993).....	6
<i>Eaton v. Boston, Concord & Montreal R.R.</i> , 51 N.H. 504 (1872)	16
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022).....	19
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	13
<i>First Eng. Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	1–3, 5, 9, 12–14, 16, 17, 19, 21
<i>Gardner v. Vill. of Newburgh</i> , 2 Johns. Ch. 162, (N.Y. Ch. 1816).....	16
<i>Henry v. Dubuque & Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 10 Iowa 540 (1860).....	17
<i>Hooper v. Burgess</i> (Md. Provincial Ct. 1670)	16
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010)	12
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933).....	3, 13, 16, 17
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	7, 8, 13, 15, 16, 18–19
<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1875).....	11
<i>Langford v. United States</i> , 101 U.S. 341 (1879) .	11
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Com. Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	12

<i>Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....	7–9, 13–14
<i>Mann v. Haigh</i> , 120 F.3d 34 (4th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Manning v. Mining & Mins. Div. of the Energy, Mins. & Nat. Res. Dep’t</i> , 144 P.3d 87 (N.M. 2006)	6
<i>Meigs v. M’Clung’s Lessee</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 11 (1815).....	11, 13, 15
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 115 (1851).....	15
<i>Mont.-Dakota Utils. Co. v. Nw. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951).....	12–13
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	14–15, 16
<i>Nat’l Mut. Ins. Co. of D.C. v. Tidewater Transfer Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 582 (1949).....	8
<i>O’Connor v. Eubanks</i> , 83 F.4th 1018 (6th Cir. 2023)	23
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970)	5
<i>SDDS, Inc. v. State</i> , 650 N.W.2d 1 (S.D. 2002).....	6
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	3
<i>Speed v. Mills</i> , 919 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2013)	6
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	16
<i>United States v. 50 Acres of Land</i> , 469 U.S. 24 (1984).....	18
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	7, 17
<i>United States v. Great Falls Mfg. Co.</i> , 112 U.S. 645 (1884).....	16

<i>United States v. IBM</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996)	9
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	15
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 556 U.S. 287 (2009)	9
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 80 U.S. 623 (1871)	16
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	12
<i>Whitehead Oil Co. v. City of Lincoln</i> , 515 N.W.2d 401 (Neb. 1994)	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V	1–3, 6–20, 22, 23
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	8, 14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331	21
31 U.S.C. § 1304(a)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4, 5, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence, as Administered in England and America</i> (2d ed. 1839)	15
Brief of United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>First Eng. Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987), available at 1986 WL 727420	1–2, 4–5, 9–10, 15, 20
Congressional Research Service, <i>The Judgment Fund: History, Administration, and Common Usage</i> (March 7, 2013)	10–11

Eric Berger, *The Collision of the Takings and State Sovereign Immunity Doctrines*, 63 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 493 (2006) 12

Robert Brauneis, *The First Constitutional Tort: The Remedial Revolution in Nineteenth-Century State Just Compensation Law*, 52 Vand. L. Rev. 57 (1999)..... 16, 17
